Directions For Use

30000-10 & 30003-10
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Figure 1 / Abbildung 1 / Figura 1
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Figure 2 / Abbildung 2 / Figura 2
Rayon de courbure minimum = 32 mm (1,25 pouce)

Mindestbiegeradius = 32 mm (1,25 Zoll )

Raggio di curvatura minimo = 32 mm (1,25 pollici)

Radio de curvatura mínimo = 32 mm (1,25 pulg.)
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Figure 3 / Abbildung 3 / Figura 3 
Extrémité rigide recourbée / Corps flexible

Gebogene, starre Spitze / Flexibler Körper

Punta rigida curva / Corpo flessibile

Punta rígida curva / Cuerpo flexible
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Figure 4 / Abbildung 4 / Figura 4 

    Figure 5 / Abbildung 5 / Figura 5

Rayon de courbure minimum = 19 mm (0,075 pouce)
Butée de tube / Port d’O2

Mindestbiegeradius = 19 mm (0, 075 Zoll ) 
Tubusanschlag / O2-Anschluss


Raggio di curvatura minimo = 19 mm (0,075 pollici) 
Bloccatubi / Porta dell’O2

Radio de curvatura mínimo = 19 mm (0,075 pulg.) 
Tope para tubo / Puerto de O2
​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​                   
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Figure 6 / Abbildung 6 / Figura 6  
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Figure 7 / Abbildung 7 / Figura 7  
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Figure 8 / Abbildung 8 / Figura 8
Tube endotrachéal / Corps du mandrin

Endotrachealtubus / Mandrinkörper

Tubo endotracheale / Corpo del mandrino

Tubo endotraqueal / Cuerpo del estilete

Persons using these devices must be adeqately trained.

Indications for Use:
Visualization of airway anatomy to aid in placing and confirming placement of artificial airways.

· U.S.A. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

· Read and fully understand this manual before using.

Warning:
Pressure and flow rate of oxygen must be monitored to ensure that the application falls within medically safe and reasonable ranges.

Warning:
Standard precautions for intubation, such as proper positions, suctioning, preoxygenation, etc., should be observed when using the 30000-10 and 30003-10. Determination of proper tube placement in the trachea requires clinical judgment.

Figure 1: 30000-10 with attached eyepiece

Figure 2: Minimum bend radius for the 30000-10

Caution: To avoid damage to the image fiber, bend with hand only! Do not use tools.
Figure 3: 30003-10 with attached eyepiece

Figure 4: Minimum Bend Radius, 30003-10

Figure 5: Adjustable Tube Stop on 30000-10 with attached eyepiece

Figure 6: SITElite Light Source

Figure 7: Fiber Optic Laryngoscope Handle Adapter

Figure 8: Correct Location of ET tube on 30000-10 

Cleaning, Disinfection and Sterilization

YES = Compatible
NO = Not Compatible, Don’t Do  
U = Unknown
	Compatible with the following processes or solutions.
	30000-10
	30003-10
	SITElite

5197
	Handle 

Adapter

30300
	Stop

30200
	O2 

Port

30410

	Enzymatic Cleaning Solutions
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES

	Neutral pH Soap and Water
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES

	CidexTM 2.4% Glutaraldehyde Solution
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES

	Cidex PA 0,08% Peracetic 

Acid Solution
	YES
	U
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES

	SporoxTM 0,85% Phosphoric Acid Solution
	YES
	NO
	NO
	NO
	YES
	YES

	Ethylene Oxide Gas (EtO)
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES
	YES

	Steris® Process
	YES
	YES
	YES
	U
	YES
	YES

	Sterrad® Process
	YES
	YES
	YES
	NO
	YES
	YES

	Autoclave, Steam or Heat
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO


Caution:
The user is responsible to ensure that their specified procedures result in disinfection or sterilization, whichever is required.

Contact Clarus Medical LLC @ www.clarus-medical.com for more complete instructions.

Installation of Endotracheal Tube:
Slide the endotracheal (ET) tube over the shaft of the 30000-10. Adjust the location of the tube and stop so that the distal tip of the 30000-10 is positioned as shown in Figure 8. Hand-tighten the screw on the Adjustable Tube Stop to secure the position of the endotracheal tube.

Important:
Proper alignment of the 30000-10 in the endotracheal tube will give the best view of the anatomy, and reduce the potential for trauma by avoiding direct contact of the 30000-10 with the mucosa.

Caution:
The screw on the tube stop should be firmly tightened to assure that it does not move during use.

Application of O2:
Oxygen can be provided using the endotracheal tube as a pathway while it is still mounted on the 30000-10.

Warning:
Pressure and flow rate of oxygen must be monitored to ensure that the application falls within medically safe and reasonable ranges.

Use and Application of the 30000-10:
Compatible with endotracheal tubes having an inner diameter of 5.5mm or larger for the 30000-10.

This section describes a method of use of the 30000-10 as an aid in the placement of an endotracheal tube.

Warning:
Standard precautions for intubation, such as proper positions, suctioning, preoxygenation, etc., should be observed when using the 30000-10. Determination of proper tube placement in the trachea requires clinical judgment.

Common Procedure

1. Lightly lubricate the 30000-10 with a medical grade silicone spray lubricant.

2. Apply anti-fog agent to distal lens. Remove excess.

3. Install endotracheal tube per figure 8.

Use of the 30000-10 as sole means of intubation

In those patients where control of the tongue is not an issue or the use of a laryngoscope is contraindicated, the 30000-10 can be used alone. The 30000-10, with the endotracheal tube installed and the desired curvature set, is inserted and advanced under endoscopic visual control until the vocal cords are visualized. The distal end of the 30000-10 and endotracheal tube can then be passed between the vocal cords and the endotracheal tube advanced to appropriate depth into the trachea. The 30000-10 is then withdrawn from the endotracheal tube.

Traditional use with laryngoscope

The 30000-10 can be used in the same manner as a traditional stylet that is designed to hold the shape of the endotracheal tube during intubation. In this method, the laryngoscope is used to control the tongue and lift the epiglottis. The 30000-10, with the endotracheal tube installed and the desired curvature set, is inserted under visual control until the distal portion passes between the vocal cords and into the trachea. At this time the endotracheal tube is held in place and the 30000-10 is withdrawn.

Use and Application of the 30003-10: 

Compatible with endotracheal tubes having an inner diameter 5.5 mm or larger for the 30003-10, and an overall length not exceeding 34,3cm.

Common Procedure

1. Lightly lubricate with a medical grade lubricant.

2. To prevent fogging, apply anti-fog agent to distal lens. Remove excess with soft and clean cloth or place 30003-10 in warm water or a warm blanket.

3. Insert the 30003-10 into the patient’s artificial airway and advance to the distal end of the artificial airway. Visually confirm proper placement of the artificial airway. Withdraw the 30003-10.

For use with the ILMA  FASTRACH®:
1. Place ILMA in patient’s airway according to manufacturer’s direction for use.

2. With tube loaded onto 30003-10, thread the 30003-10 and tube through ILMA while visualizing through

                eyepiece.

3. Steer the 30003-10 by appropriately manipulating ILMA until tube is lined up with trachea.

4. Advance tube into trachea

5. Remove 30003-10

Les personnes utilisant ces appareils doivent être formées en conséquence. 

Mode d’emploi :
Visualisation de l’anatomie des voies aériennes afin de faciliter la mise en place et de vérifier le positionnement des voies aériennes artificielles.

· La législation fédérale (États-Unis) limite la vente de ce dispositif aux médecins ou sur ordonnance médicale.

· Il est recommandé de lire et bien comprendre ce manuel avant d'utiliser le dispositif. 

Avertissement :  
La pression et le débit de l’oxygène doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer que l’application répond à des critères médicaux sûrs et raisonnables.

Avertissement :
Les précautions d’usage observées pour les intubations, telles que le positionnement, l’aspiration, la préoxygénation appropriés, etc., doivent être suivies lors de l’emploi des dispositifs 30000-10 & 30003-10. La détermination du bon positionnement du tube dans la trachée exige une opinion clinique.

Figure 1 : 30000-10 avec l'oculaire attaché

Figure 2 : rayon de courbure minimum pour les dispositifs 30000-10

Attention : pour éviter d’endommager la fibre optique, courber exclusivement à la main ! Ne pas utiliser d’outils.
Figure 3 : 30003-10 avec l'oculaire attaché
Figure 4 : rayon de courbure minimum 30003-10
Figure 5 : butée de tube réglable sur les dispositifs 30000-10 avec l'oculaire attaché 
Figure 6 : source lumineuse SITElite

Figure 7 : adaptateur de poignée de laryngoscope à fibre optique

Figure 8 : emplacement correct du tube endotrachéal sur le 30000-10
Nettoyage, désinfection et stérilisation

OUI = Compatible
NON = Non compatible, ne pas effectuer       
I = Inconnu
	Compatible avec les procédures ou solutions suivantes.
	30000-10
	30003-10
	SITElite

5197
	Adaptateur de poignée

30300
	Butée

30200
	Port O2
30410

	Solutions de nettoyage enzymatiques
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI

	Savon au pH neutre et eau
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI

	Solution de glutaraldéhyde CidexTM à 2,4 % 
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI

	Solution d’acide peracétique Cidex PA à 0,08 % 
	OUI
	I
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI

	Solution d’acide phosphorique SporoxTM à 0,85 %
	OUI
	NON
	NON
	NON
	OUI
	OUI

	Oxyde d’éthylène gazeux (EtO)
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI

	Processus Steris® 
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	I
	OUI
	OUI

	Processus Sterrad® 
	OUI
	OUI
	OUI
	NON
	OUI
	OUI

	Autoclave, vapeur ou chaleur
	NON
	NON
	NON
	NON
	NON
	NON


Attention :
 Il incombe à chaque utilisateur de s’assurer que ses procédures particulières résultent en une désinfection ou une stérilisation, selon le besoin.

Contacter Clarus Medical LLC à l’adresse www.clarus-medical.com pour obtenir des instructions plus complètes.

Installation du tube endotrachéal :
Faire glisser le tube endotrachéal (ET) sur le corps du 30000-10. Régler l’emplacement du tube et de la butée de manière à ce que l’extrémité distale soit placée tel qu’indiqué à la figure 8. Serrer la vis sur la butée de tube réglable à la main afin de fixer solidement en place le tube endotrachéal.

Important :
L’alignement approprié du 30000-10 dans le tube endotrachéal permet de fournir la meilleure visualisation possible de l’anatomie et réduit le risque de lésion en évitant le contact direct du  300000-10 avec les muqueuses.

Attention :
La vis de la butée du tube doit être bien serrée pour éviter qu’elle ne se déplace  en cours d’emploi.

Application d’O2 :
L’oxygène peut être fourni en utilisant le tube endotrachéal en tant que voie de conduction, tandis qu’il est encore monté sur le 30000-10.

Avertissement :
La pression et le débit d’oxygène doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer que l’application répond à des critères médicaux sûrs et raisonnables.

Emploi et application des 30000-10 :
Compatibles avec les tubes endotrachéaux dont le diamètre intérieur est égal ou supérieur à 5,5 mm dans le cas du dispositif 30000-10.  Cette section décrit une méthode d’emploi du 30000-10 comme dispositif destiné à faciliter la mise en place d’un tube endotrachéal.

Avertissement :
Les précautions d’usage observées pour les intubations, telles que le positionnement, l’aspiration, la préoxygénation appropriés, etc., doivent être suivies lors de l’emploi des dispositifs 30000-10. La détermination du bon positionnement du tube dans la trachée exige une opinion clinique.

Procédure habituelle
1. Lubrifier légèrement le 30000-10 en vaporisant un lubrifiant au silicone de qualité médicale.

2. Appliquer un agent anti-buée sur la lentille distale. Éliminer l’excès.

3. Installer le tube endotrachéal conformément à la figure 8.

Employer le 30000-10 comme seul moyen d’intubation

Le dispositif 30000-10 peut être utilisé seul chez les patients pour lesquels le contrôle de la langue ne pose pas de problème, ou pour lesquels l’emploi d’un laryngoscope est contre-indiqué. Le dispositif 30000-10, muni du tube endotrachéal et réglé à la courbe souhaitée, est introduit et avancé sous contrôle endoscopique visuel, jusqu’à ce que les cordes vocales puissent être observées. On peut ensuite acheminer l’extrémité distale du dispositif 30000-10 et du tube endotrachéal entre les cordes vocales et faire avancer le tube endotrachéal jusqu’à la profondeur appropriée dans la trachée. On retire ensuite le dispositif 30000-10 du tube endotrachéal.

Emploi classique avec laryngoscope
Le dispositif 30000-10 peut être utilisé de la même façon qu’un mandrin classique conçu pour maintenir la forme du tube endotrachéal au cours de l’intubation. Par cette méthode, on utilise le laryngoscope pour contrôler la langue et soulever l’épiglotte. Le dispositif 30000-10, muni du tube endotrachéal et réglé à la courbure souhaitée, est introduit et avancé sous contrôle endoscopique visuel jusqu’à ce que la partie distale passe entre les cordes vocales et pénètre dans la trachée. Le tube endotrachéal est alors maintenu en place et l’on retire le 30000-10.

Emploi et application des dispositifs 30003-10 : 

Compatibles avec les tubes endotrachéaux dont le diamètre intérieur est égal ou supérieur à 5,5 mm, dans le cas du dispositif 30003-10, avec une longueur totale ne dépassant pas 34,3 cm.

Procédure habituelle
1. Lubrifier légèrement le dispositif avec un lubrifiant de qualité médicale.

2. Appliquer un agent anti-buée sur la lentille distale, afin d’empêcher toute formation de buée. Éliminer l’excès avec un chiffon doux et propre ou, placer le 30003-10 dans de l’eau chaude ou dans une couverture chaude.
3. Introduire le dispositif 30003-10 dans les voies aériennes artificielles du patient et le faire avancer jusqu’à  l’extrémité distale des voies aériennes artificielles. Confirmer visuellement le bon positionnement des voies aériennes artificielles. Retirer le dispositif 30003-10.
Pour emploi avec l’ILMA FASTRACH® : 

1. Placer l’ILMA dans les voies aériennes des patients conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

2. Avec le tube chargé sur le 30003-10, enfiler le 30003-10 et le tube  à travers l’ILMA tout en le visualisant par l'oculaire. 

3. Diriger le 30003-10 en manipulant l’ILMA comme il se doit jusqu'à ce que le tube soit aligné sur la trachée. 

4. Avancer le tube dans la trachée 

5.   Enlever le 30003-10
Dieses Gerät darf nur von angemessen ausgebildeten Personen verwendet werden. 

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
Sichtbarmachen der Atemwegsanatomie zur leichteren Platzierung und Bestätigung der Lage von künstlichen Atemwegen.

· Nach US-Recht darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung verkauft werden.

· Diese Anleitung muss vor der Verwendung vollständig gelesen und verstanden werden. 

Warnung:
Sauerstoffdruck und -durchfluss müssen überwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Anwendungswerte innerhalb angemessener und sicherer medizinischer Grenzen liegen.

Warnung:
Die für die Intubation üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind bei Verwendung des 30000-10 & 30003-10 zu beachten, wie z. B. richtige Lage, Absaugung, Präoxygenation usw. Zur Bestimmung der richtigen Tubuslage in der Luftröhre ist entsprechende klinische Erfahrung notwendig.

Abbildung 1: 30000-10 Mit befestigtem Okular

Abbildung 2: Mindestbiegeradius für 30000-10

Vorsicht: Zur Vermeidung einer Beschädigung des Lichtwellenleiters nur mit der Hand biegen. Kein Werkzeug verwenden.
Abbildung 3: 30003-10 Mit befestigtem Okular
Abbildung 4: Mindestbiegeradius, 30003-10 
Abbildung 5: Verstellbarer Tubusanschlag am 30000-10 Mit befestigtem Okular
Abbildung 6: SITElite-Lichtquelle

Abbildung 7: Faseroptischer Laryngoskopgriffadapter

Abbildung 8: Richtige Position des ET-Tubus am 30000-10

Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation
JA = kompatibel
NEIN = Nicht kompatibel, nicht verwenden
            U = Unbekannt

	Mit folgenden Verfahren oder Lösungen kompatibel.
	30000-10
	30003-10
	SITElite

5197
	Griffadapter

30300
	Anschlag

30200
	O2-Anschluss

30410

	Enzymatische Reinigungslösungen
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA

	pH-neutrale Seife und Wasser
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA

	CidexTM 2,4%ige Glutaraldehydlösung
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA

	Cidex PA 0,08%ige Peressigsäurelösung
	JA
	U
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA

	SporoxTM 0,85%ige Phosphorsäurelösung
	JA
	NEIN
	NEIN
	NEIN
	JA
	JA

	Ethylenoxidgas (EtO)
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA
	JA

	Steris® Verfahren
	JA
	JA
	JA
	U
	JA
	JA

	Sterrad® Verfahren
	JA
	JA
	JA
	NEIN
	JA
	JA

	Autoklavieren, Dampf oder Hitze
	NEIN
	NEIN
	NEIN
	NEIN
	NEIN
	NEIN


Vorsicht:
Der Benutzer muss sicherstellen, dass mit dem eingesetzten Verfahren die erforderliche Desinfektion bzw. Sterilisation erzielt wird.

Für genaue Anweisungen wenden Sie sich bitte an Clarus Medical LLC unter www.clarus-medical.com.

Montage des Endotrachealtubus:
Schieben Sie den Endotrachealtubus über den Schaft des 30000-10.  Die Lage des Tubus und des Anschlags so justieren, dass die distale Spitze des 30000-10 wie in Abbildung 8 gezeigt liegt. Die Schraube am verstellbaren Tubusanschlag handfest anziehen, um die Position des Endotrachealtubus zu fixieren.
Wichtig:
Durch die richtige Ausrichtung des 30000-10 im Endotrachealtubus wird eine optimale Darstellung der Anatomie erzielt und zugleich das Traumarisiko reduziert, da ein direkter Kontakt des 30000-10 mit der Schleimhaut verhindert wird.

Vorsicht:
Die Schraube am Tubusanschlag sollte fest angezogen werden, um ein Verrutschen während der Anwendung zu verhindern.

Anwendung von O2:
Der am 30000-10 montierte Endotrachealtubus kann für die Zufuhr von Sauerstoff verwendet werden.

Warnung:
Sauerstoffdruck und -durchfluss müssen überwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Anwendungswerte innerhalb angemessener und sicherer medizinischer Grenzen liegen.

Gebrauch und Anwendung des  30000-10:
Kompatibel mit Endotrachealtuben mit einem Innendurchmesser von 5,5 mm oder größer (30000-10). 

In diesem Abschnitt ist die Verwendung des 30000-10 als Hilfsmittel bei der Legung eines Endotrachealtubus beschrieben.

Warnung:
Die für die Intubation üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind bei Verwendung des SOS zu beachten, wie z. B. richtige Lage, Absaugung, Präoxygenation usw. Zur Bestimmung der richtigen Tubuslage in der Luftröhre ist entsprechende klinische Erfahrung notwendig.

Allgemeines Verfahren
1. Den 30000-10 mit einem für den medizinischen Bereich zugelassenen Silikongleitmittelspray gleitfähig machen.

2. Auf die distale Linse ein Antibeschlagmittel auftragen. Überschüssiges Mittel entfernen.

3. Den Endotrachealtubus gemäß Abbildung 8 montieren.

Ausschließliche Verwendung des 30000-10 für die Intubation

Bei Patienten, bei denen keine Kontrolle der Zunge notwendig ist, oder bei denen die Verwendung eines Laryngoskops kontraindiziert ist, kann der 30000-10 alleine verwendet werden. Der 30000-10 wird bei montiertem Endotrachealtubus und nach Einstellung der gewünschten Biegung unter endoskopischer Sichtkontrolle eingeführt und vorgeschoben, bis die Stimmbänder sichtbar sind. Das distale Ende des 30000-10 und Endotrachealtubus kann dann zwischen den Stimmbändern hindurchgeführt und der Endotrachealtubus entsprechend tief in die Luftröhre vorgeschoben werden. Der 30000-10 wird dann aus dem Endotrachealtubus zurückgezogen.

Herkömmliche Anwendung mit Laryngoskop
Der 30000-10 kann auf dieselbe Weise wie ein standardmäßiger Mandrin, der zur Formerhaltung des Endotrachealtubus während der Intubation bestimmt ist, eingesetzt werden. Bei dieser Methode wird das Laryngoskop zum Kontrollieren der Zunge und Anheben des Kehldeckels verwendet. Der 30000-10 wird bei montiertem Endotrachealtubus und nach Einstellung der gewünschten Biegung unter Sichtkontrolle eingeführt, bis der distale Teil zwischen den Stimmbändern hindurch in die Luftröhre vorgeschoben ist. Der Endotrachealtubus wird an dieser Stelle belassen und der 30000-10 wird zurückgezogen. 

Gebrauch und Anwendung des  30003-10 : 

Kompatibel mit Endotrachealtuben mit einem Innendurchmesser von 5,5 mm oder größer (30003-10) sowie einer Gesamtlänge von maximal 34,3 cm.

Allgemeines Verfahren
1. Den 30003-10 mit einem für den medizinischen Bereich zugelassenen Gleitmittel gleitfähig machen.

2. Um ein Beschlagen zu verhindern, ein Antibeschlagmittel auf die distale Linse auftragen. Überschüssiges Mittel mit einem weichen sauberen Tuch entfernen oder den 30003-10 in warmes Wasser oder eine warme Decke legen.
3. Den 30003-10 in den künstlichen Atemweg des Patienten einführen und bis zum distalen Ende des künstlichen Atemwegs vorschieben. Unter Sichtkontrolle die richtige Lage des künstlichen Atemwegs bestätigen. Den 30003-10 zurückziehen.
Gebrauch mit der ILMA FASTRACH®: 

1. Die ILMA gemäß Herstelleranweisungen in den Atemweg des Patienten einführen. 

2. Den 30003-10 mit montiertem ET-Tubus in die ILMA einführen und die Vorwärtsbewegung über das Okular überwachen.  

3. Den 30003-10 über die ILMA so steuern, dass der Tubus an der Luftröhre ausgerichtet ist. 

4. Den Tubus in die Luftröhre schieben.
5. Den 30003-10 entfernen.
Le persone che usano questi dispositivi devono essere adeguatamente formate. 

Istruzioni per l’uso:
Visualizzazione dell’anatomia delle vie respiratorie come ausilio per agevolare l’inserimento e confermare il posizionamento di vie respiratorie artificiali.

· Conformemente a quanto disposto dalla normativa federale statunitense, la vendita del presente dispositivo è consentita esclusivamente da parte di un medico o dietro prescrizione rilasciata da un medico.

· Leggere e comprendere appieno il presente manuale prima dell’uso. 

Avvertenza:
la pressione e la portata dell’ossigeno devono essere attentamente monitorate onde assicurare che l’applicazione rientri entro una gamma di valori considerati ragionevoli e sicuri da un punto di vista medico.

Avvertenza:
durante l’utilizzo dei dispositivi 30000-10 e 30003-10 negli interventi di intubazione si devono osservare le precauzioni standard previste quali debito posizionamento, suzione, preossigenazione, ecc. La determinazione del posizionamento corretto del tubo all’interno della trachea richiede discernimento clinico.

Figura 1: 30000-10 con l'oculare attaccato 
Figura 2: Raggio di curvatura minimo per i modelli 30000-10

Attenzione: onde prevenire eventuali danni a carico della fibra ottica, piegare solo con le mani! Non usare attrezzi.
Figura 3: 30003-10 con l'oculare attaccato
Figura 4: Raggio di curvatura minimo, 30003-10
Figura 5: Bloccatubi regolabile per il dispositivo 30000-10 con l'oculare attaccato
Figura 6: Fonte di illuminazione SITElite

Figura 7: Adattatore per manico di laringoscopio a fibre ottiche

Figura 8: Posizione corretta del tubo endotracheale sul 30000-10

Pulizia, disinfezione e sterilizzazione
SÌ = Compatibile
NO = Non Compatibile, Evitare
NN = Non Noto
	Compatibile con i seguenti processi o soluzioni.
	30000-10
	30003-10
	SITElite

5197
	Adattatore per manico

30300
	Bloccatubi

30200
	Porta dell’O2
30410

	Soluzioni detergenti enzimatiche
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Acqua e sapone con PH neutro
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Soluzione a base di glutaraldeide al 2,4% CidexTM 
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Soluzione a base di acido paracetico allo 0,08% Cidex PA
	SÌ
	NN
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Soluzione a base di acido fosforico allo 0,85% SporoxTM 
	SÌ
	NO
	NO
	NO
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Ossido di etilene (EtO)
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Procedura di sterilizzazione Steris®
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	NN
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Procedura di sterilizzazione Sterrad®
	SÌ
	SÌ
	SÌ
	NO
	SÌ
	SÌ

	Autoclave, vapore o calore
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO


Attenzione:
l’operatore è tenuto ad accertarsi personalmente che le procedure impiegate risultino efficaci ai fini della disinfezione o sterilizzazione, a seconda del caso.

Per istruzioni particolareggiate vi invitiamo a visitare il sito Web di Clarus Medical LLC all’indirizzo www.clarus-medical.com.

Installazione del tubo tracheale:
Fare scorrere il tubo endotracheale (ET) al di sopra dello stelo del 30000-10. Regolare la posizione del tubo e del relativo bloccatubi in modo che la punta distale del 30000-10 si trovi nella posizione mostrata nella Figura 8. Avvitare a mano la vite rinvenibile sul bloccatubi regolabile per bloccare il tubo endotracheale.

Importante:
il debito allineamento del 30000-10 all’interno del tubo endotracheale permette la migliore visualizzazione dell’anatomia e riduce pertanto il rischio potenziale di traumi consentendo di evitare il contatto diretto del 30000-10 con la mucosa.

Attenzione:
la vite rinvenibile sul bloccatubi deve essere saldamente avvitata onde prevenire eventuali spostamenti durante l’utilizzo.

Somministrazione dell’ossigeno:
L’ossigeno può essere somministrato per mezzo del tubo endotracheale mentre quest’ultimo è montato sul 30000-10

Avvertenza:
la pressione e la portata dell’ossigeno devono essere attentamente monitorati onde assicurare che l’applicazione rientri entro una gamma di valori considerati ragionevoli e sicuri da un punto di vista medico.

Modalità d’uso e applicazione del dispositivo  30000-10:
Compatibile con i tubi endotracheali aventi un diametro interno pari o superiore a 5,5, mm per il modello 30000-10. 

In questa sezione si descrivono le modalità d’uso del 30000-10 quale ausilio per agevolare l’inserimento di tubi endotracheali.

Avvertenza:
durante l’utilizzo del dispositivo 30000-10 negli interventi di intubazione si devono osservare le precauzioni standard previste quali debito posizionamento, suzione, preossigenazione, ecc. La determinazione del posizionamento corretto del tubo all’interno della trachea richiede discernimento clinico.

Procedura standard
1. Lubrificare lievemente il 30000-10 con un lubrificante spray a base di silicone di grado medico.

2. Applicare un prodotto anticondensa sulla lente distale. Rimuovere il prodotto in eccesso.

3. Installare il tubo endotracheale conformemente a quanto mostrato nella Figura 8.

Utilizzo del 30000-10 come unico mezzo d’intubazione

Nei pazienti in cui il controllo della lingua non costituisce un problema o in cui sia controindicato l’utilizzo di un laringoscopio, il dispositivo 30000-10 può essere utilizzato da solo. In seguito all’installazione del tubo endotracheale e all’impostazione del raggio di curvatura desiderato, il dispositivo 30000-10 va inserito e spinto sotto controllo visivo endoscopico sino alla visualizzazione delle corde vocali. Si fanno quindi passare l’estremità distale del dispositivo 30000-10 ed il tubo endotracheale tra le corde vocali e si spinge il tubo endotracheale all’interno della trachea sino alla profondità indicata. Si estrae quindi il dispositivo 30000-10 dal tubo endotracheale.

Utilizzo tradizionale con laringoscopio
Il dispositivo 30000-10 può essere utilizzato secondo le stesse modalità d’uso osservate per i mandrini tradizionali appositamente progettati ai fini della preservazione della forma del tubo endotracheale durante l’intubazione. Nel metodo quivi descritto, il laringoscopio viene utilizzato per il controllo della lingua e per il sollevamento dell’epiglottide. In seguito all’installazione del tubo endotracheale e all’impostazione del raggio di curvatura desiderato, il dispositivo 30000-10 va inserito sotto controllo visivo e fino a che la sezione distale passa tra le corde vocali e dentro alla trachea. A questo punto, si blocca in posizione il tubo endotracheale e si estrae il 30000-10.

Modalità d’uso e applicazione del dispositivo 30003-10: 

Compatibile con i tubi endotracheali aventi un diametro interno pari o superiore a 5,5 mm per il modello 30003-10 ed una lunghezza complessiva non eccedente i 34,3 cm.

Procedura standard
1. Lubrificare lievemente il 30003-10 con un lubrificante di grado medico.

2. Per prevenire la formazione di condensa, applicare un prodotto anticondensa sulla lente distale. Rimuovere il prodotto in eccesso con un panno morbido e pulito o immergere il 30003-10 in acqua tiepida o avvolgerlo in una coperta cada.

3. Inserire il dispositivo 30003-10 nella via respiratoria artificiale del paziente e spingerlo sino all’estremità distale della via respiratoria artificiale. Confermare visivamente il posizionamento corretto della via respiratoria artificiale. Estrarre il dispositivo 30003-10.

Per l'uso con l'ILMA FASTRACH®: 

1. Collocare l’ILMA nella via respiratoria del paziente attenendosi alle istruzioni per l’uso del produttore.

2. Col tubo caricato sopra il 30003-10, infilare il 30003-10 e il tubo attraverso l’ILMA visualizzando attraverso   

 l'oculare. 

3. Inserire il 30003-10 manipolando appropriatamente l’ILMA finché il tubo non è allineato con la trachea. 

4. Fare avanzare il tubo nella trachea. 

5. Estrarre il 30003-10.


Las personas que vayan a utilizar estos dispositivos deben recibir una preparación adecuada. 

Instrucciones de uso:
Visualización de la anatomía de la vía aérea para facilitar la colocación de la vía aérea artificial y confirmar que su posición es correcta.

· La ley federal de EE.UU. limita la venta de este dispositivo, que debe ser realizada por un médico o por orden de un médico.

· Debe leer y comprender por completo este manual antes de utilizar el dispositivo. 

Advertencia:
Deben supervisarse la presión y el caudal de oxígeno para asegurarse de que la aplicación esté dentro de límites médicamente seguros y razonables.

Advertencia:
Al usar el 30000-10 y el 30003-10 deben tomarse las precauciones estándar para la intubación, como posiciones, aspiración y preoxigenación correctas. La ubicación adecuada del tubo en la tráquea debe determinarse mediante criterios clínicos.

Figura 1: 30000-10 con ocular acoplado
Figura 2: Radio de curvatura mínimo para el 30000-10

Precaución: Para evitar dañar la fibra de imagen, cúrvela únicamente con la mano, no use herramientas.
Figura 3: 30003-10 con ocular acoplado
Figura 4: Radio de curvatura mínimo, 30003-10
Figura 5: Tope para tubo ajustable en el 30000-10 con ocular acoplado
Figura 6: Fuente de luz SITElite

Figura 7: Adaptador para mango de laringoscopio de fibra óptica

Figura 8: Ubicación correcta del tubo ET en el 30000-10

Limpieza, desinfección y esterilización
SÍ = Compatible
NO = No compatible, no usar
               D = Se desconoce

	Compatible con los siguientes procesos o soluciones.
	30000-10
	30003-10
	SITElite

5197
	Adaptador para mango

30300
	Tope

30200
	Puerto de O2
30410

	Soluciones de limpieza enzimática
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Agua y jabón con pH neutro
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Solución de glutaraldehído al 2,4% CidexTM 
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Solución de ácido peracético al 0,08% Cidex PA
	SÍ
	D
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Solución de ácido fosfórico al 0,85% SporoxTM 
	SÍ
	NO
	NO
	NO
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Gas de óxido de etileno (EtO)
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Proceso Steris®
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	D
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Proceso Sterrad®
	SÍ
	SÍ
	SÍ
	NO
	SÍ
	SÍ

	Autoclave, vapor o calor
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO
	NO


Precaución:
El usuario es responsable de garantizar que los procedimientos especificados que realice tengan como resultado desinfección o esterilización, según corresponda.

Para recibir instrucciones más completas, póngase en contacto con Clarus Medical LLC en www.clarus-medical.com.

Instalación del tubo endotraqueal:
Deslice el tubo endotraqueal (ET) sobre el eje del 30000-10. Ajuste la posición del tubo y del tope, de modo que la punta distal del 30000-10 quede colocada como muestra la figura 8. Apriete a mano el  tornillo del tope para tubo ajustable a fin de asegurar la posición del tubo endotraqueal.

Importante:
La alineación correcta del 30000-10 en el tubo endotraqueal proporciona la mejor visualización anatómica y reduce las posibilidades de trauma, porque evita el contacto directo del 30000-10 con la mucosa.

Precaución:
El tornillo del tope para tubo debe estar bien apretado para asegurarse de que no se mueva durante el uso.

Aplicación de O2:
Se puede suministrar oxígeno usando el tubo endotraqueal como conducto mientras está montado en el 30000-10.

Advertencia:
Deben supervisarse la presión y el caudal de oxígeno para asegurarse de que la aplicación esté dentro de límites médicamente seguros y razonables.

Uso y aplicación del dispositivo 30000-10:
Compatible con tubos endotraqueales cuyo diámetro interno sea 5,5 mm o mayor para el 30000-10.

En esta sección se describe un método de uso del 30000-10 para facilitar la colocación de un tubo endotraqueal.

Advertencia:
Al usar el 30000-10 deben tomarse las precauciones estándar para la intubación, como posiciones, aspiración y preoxigenación correctas. La ubicación adecuada del tubo en la tráquea debe determinarse mediante criterios clínicos.

Procedimiento habitual
1. Lubrique ligeramente el 30000-10 con un lubricante médico de silicona en aerosol.

2. Aplique un agente antivaho a la lente distal. Retire el sobrante.

3. Instale el tubo endotraqueal como se indica en la figura 8.

Uso del dispositivo 30000-10 como único medio de intubación

El 30000-10 se puede usar solo en los pacientes para quienes no sea problema controlar la lengua o esté contraindicado el uso de laringoscopio. El 30000-10, con el tubo endotraqueal instalado y la curvatura adecuada, se inserta y se hace avanzar bajo control visual endoscópico hasta que se observan las cuerdas vocales. En ese momento, el extremo distal del 30000-10 y el tubo endotraqueal deben pasarse entre las cuerdas vocales, y el tubo endotraqueal puede introducirse en la tráquea hasta la profundidad correcta. A continuación debe retirarse el 30000-10 del tubo endotraqueal.

Uso tradicional con laringoscopio
El 30000-10 puede usarse como un estilete tradicional diseñado para mantener la forma del tubo endotraqueal durante la intubación. Con esta aplicación, el laringoscopio se emplea para controlar la lengua y levantar la epiglotis. El 30000-10, con el tubo endotraqueal instalado y la curvatura adecuada, se inserta bajo control visual hasta que la porción distal pasa entre las cuerdas vocales y entra en la tráquea. Llegado este punto se debe mantener el tubo endotraqueal en su posición y retirar el 30000-10.

Uso y aplicación del dispositivo 30003-10: 

Compatible con tubos endotraqueales cuyo diámetro interno sea 5,5 mm o mayor para el 30003-10, y con una longitud total que no exceda 34,3 cm.

Procedimiento habitual
1. Lubrique ligeramente con un lubricante médico.

2. Para evitar que se empañe, aplique un agente antivaho a la lente distal. Retire el sobrante con un paño suave y  
             limpio, o ponga el 30003-10 en agua tibia o sobre una manta templada.
3. Inserte el 30003-10 en la vía aérea artificial del paciente e introdúzcalo hasta el extremo distal. Confirme   
             visualmente la posición correcta de la vía aérea artificial. Retire el 30003-10.
Uso con el dispositivo ILMA FASTRACH®: 

1. Coloque el dispositivo ILMA en la vía aérea del paciente siguiendo las instrucciones de uso del fabricante. 

2. Con el tubo montado en el 30003-10, pase el 30003-10 y el tubo a través del ILMA observando con el ocular. 

3. Manipule el ILMA para orientar el 30003-10 hasta que el tubo quede alineado con la tráquea. 

4. Introduzca el tubo en la tráquea. 

5. Retire el 30003-10.

Garantie

[image: image1.wmf]La société Clarus Medical, LLC (« Clarus »), garantit ce dispositif, lorsqu’il est neuf, contre tout vice de matériau et de fabrication et garantit qu’il fonctionnera conformément aux spécifications de Clarus, s’il est utilisé et entretenu normalement, pendant une période d’un an à compter de sa date d’achat auprès de Clarus ou d’un distributeur agréé. Si les composants s’avèrent être défectueux ou s’ils ne correspondent pas aux spécifications du fabricant, Clarus s’engage, à son choix, à réparer ou à remplacer gratuitement ces composants, au cours de cette période de garantie. Il incombe à l’acheteur de renvoyer le dispositif directement à Clarus après réception d’un numéro d’autorisation de retour de matériel fourni par le service après-vente de Clarus. Avant de le renvoyer, l’acheteur s’engage à nettoyer et à désinfecter le dispositif et à l’emballer de manière à éviter tout risque d’endommagement au cours de l’envoi.

À L’EXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST STIPULÉ CI-DESSUS, CLARUS EXCLUT TOUTE GARANTIE OU DÉCLARATION ÉCRITE, ORALE, LÉGALE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE À L’ATTENTION DE L’ACHETEUR OU DE TOUT TIERS  RELATIVEMENT AU DISPOSITIF, Y COMPRIS NOTAMMENT TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. LA SOCIÉTÉ CLARUS NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE CONSIDÉRÉE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX OU FORTUITS, QUE CE SOIT EN RAISON DE VIOLATION DE GARANTIE OU DE   TOUTES AUTRES CONDITIONS DE VENTE, ET SA RESPONSABILITÉ, FONDÉE SUR LA NÉGLIGENCE, LA FABRICATION DES PRODUITS OU AUTRE NE POURRA ÊTRE MISE EN CAUSE , MÊME SI CLARUS A ÉTÉ AVISÉE DE CETTE POSSIBILITÉ AU PRÉALABLE.

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DU DISPOSITIF DANS LES CONDITIONS STIPULÉES CI-DESSUS CONSTITUE LE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF EN CAS DE VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE SUS-MENTIONNÉE.

Retourner les unités à réparer à :

Clarus Medical, LLC
Représentant européen agréé :

1000 Boone Avenue North
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH, 35619 Braunfels, Allemagne

Minneapolis, MN 55427, États-Unis




+1 (763) 525 8403

www.clarus-medical.com

admin@clarus-medical.com
Garantie

Clarus Medical, LLC („Clarus“) garantiert für einen Zeitraum von einem Jahr ab Kaufdatum, dass dieses Gerät frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist und die in den Produktspezifikationen von Clarus festgelegte Leistung erbringt, vorausgesetzt das Gerät wird unter normalen Bedingungen verwendet, vorschriftsmäßig gewartet und wurde neu von Clarus oder einem autorisierten Vertragshändler gekauft. Clarus repariert oder ersetzt nach eigenem Ermessen alle als defektiv befundenen Komponenten bzw. solche, die von Herstellerspezifikationen abweichen, kostenlos innerhalb der Garantiezeit. Der Käufer ist dafür verantwortlich, das Gerät nach Erhalt einer Materialrücksendegenehmigungsnummer vom Clarus-Kundendienst direkt an Clarus zurückzusenden. Vor der Rücksendung muss der Käufer das Gerät reinigen, desinfizieren und auf entsprechende Weise verpacken, um das Risiko von Versandschäden so gering wie möglich zu halten.

AUSSER IM RAHMEN DER OBEN GENANNTEN GARANTIE GEWÄHRT CLARUS DEM KÄUFER ODER EINER DRITTPARTEI IN BEZUG AUF DAS GERÄT KEINE ANDEREN ZUSAGEN ODER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, OB SCHRIFTLICH, MÜNDLICH, GESETZLICH, AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER STILLSCHWEIGEND, EINSCHLIESSLICH ZUSAGEN IN BEZUG AUF DIE MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. CLARUS LEHNT JEGLICHE HAFTUNG IN BEZUG AUF SONDER-, MITTELBARE, NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN AB, UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, OB SOLCHE SCHÄDEN AUF GARANTIEVERLETZUNG, VERLETZUNG BZW. NICHTANERKENNUNG EINER ANDEREN VERKAUFSBEDINGUNG ODER HAFTUNG AUFGRUND VON VERNACHLÄSSIGUNG, STRENGER HAFTUNG ODER ANDERWEITIGER HAFTUNG BASIEREN, AUCH WENN CLARUS ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN VORHER INFORMIERT WURDE.

DER EINZIGE UND AUSSCHLIESSLICHE RECHTSBEHELF BEI EINER VERLETZUNG DER OBEN GENANNTEN GARANTIE ERSTRECKT SICH AUF DIE REPARATUR ODER DEN ERSATZ DES GERÄTS WIE OBEN BESCHRIEBEN.

Senden Sie Geräte zur Reparatur an folgende Adresse:

Clarus Medical, LLC
Autorisierte Vertretung in Europa:

1000 Boone Avenue North
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH, 35619 Braunfels, Deutschland

Minneapolis, MN 55427, USA  




(763) 525-8403

www.clarus-medical.com

admin@clarus-medical.com
Garanzia

Clarus Medical, LLC (di seguito denominato “Clarus”), garantisce che il presente dispositivo, se nuovo, è privo di difetti relativamente ai materiali e alla fabbricazione e che il funzionamento del medesimo è conforme alle specifiche tecniche fornite da Clarus in condizioni di utilizzo e manutenzione normali per un periodo di un anno a partire dalla data di acquisto presso Clarus o un distributore autorizzato della medesima. Clarus si impegna, a sua sola discrezione, a riparare o sostituire un qualsiasi componente che dovesse risultare difettoso o non conforme alle specifiche tecniche fornite dal produttore entro il periodo sopra specificato senza alcun ulteriore addebito a carico dell’acquirente. L’acquirente è tenuto a provvedere personalmente alla resa del dispositivo direttamente a Clarus in seguito al ricevimento di un Numero di autorizzazione per la resa di materiali da parte del Reparto Servizio di Assistenza Clienti Clarus. L’acquirente è tenuto a pulire e a disinfettare il dispositivo che intende rendere e ad imballarlo in modo tale da minimizzare i rischi di danneggiamento durante il trasporto.

FATTO SALVO QUANTO DISPOSTO SOPRA, CLARUS NON RILASCIA ALL’ACQUIRENTE O A QUALUNQUE ALTRA TERZA PARTE ALCUNA DICHIARAZIONE O GARANZIA SCRITTA, ORALE, STATUTORIA, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, RELATIVAMENTE AL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO, COMPRESA, IN SENSO NON RESTRITTIVO, QUALSIASI GARANZIA DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER SCOPI PARTICOLARI. IN NESSUN CASO, CLARUS POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE PER QUALSIASI EVENTUALE DANNO SPECIALE, INDIRETTO, INCIDENTALE O CONSEQUENZIALE, RICONDUCIBILE AD UNA QUALSIASI VIOLAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA, AD UNA VIOLAZIONE O RIFIUTO DI RICONOSCIMENTO DI UN QUALSIASI TERMINE O CONDIZIONE DI VENDITA O PER RESPONSABILITÀ FONDATA SU NEGLIGENZA, RESPONSABILITÀ DI DIRITTO O D’ALTRO GENERE, ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI CLARUS SIA STATA AVVERTITA ANTICIPATAMENTE DEL RISCHIO DI INSORGENZA DEL MEDESIMO.

LA RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO, SECONDO QUANTO DISPOSTO SOPRA, COSTITUISCE IL SOLO ED UNICO RIMEDIO CONCESSO PER QUALSIASI EVENTUALE VIOLAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA CONFORMEMENTE A QUANTO SANCITO SOPRA.

Pregasi rendere le unità da sottoporre ad intervento di riparazione a:

Clarus Medical, LLC
Rappresentante Europeo Autorizzato:

1000 Boone Avenue North
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH, 35619 Braunfels, Germania

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55427, USA 

(763) 525-8403

www.clarus-medical.com

admin@clarus-medical.com
Garantía

Clarus Medical, LLC (“Clarus”), garantiza que, cuando es nuevo, este dispositivo no tiene defectos de materiales ni de mano de obra y funciona de acuerdo con las especificaciones de Clarus, siempre que se someta a un uso y servicio normales. Esta garantía se aplica durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra a Clarus o a un distribuidor autorizado. Durante ese periodo, Clarus podrá reparar o reemplazar cualquier componente defectuoso o que no se ajuste a las especificaciones del fabricante, sin coste alguno para el comprador. Será responsabilidad del comprador devolver el dispositivo directamente a Clarus después de recibir un Número de autorización para la devolución de materiales (Returned Material Authorization Number) del Departamento de Atención al Cliente de Clarus. Antes de devolver el dispositivo, el comprador será responsable de limpiarlo, desinfectarlo y embalarlo de forma que se reduzcan las posibilidades de que se dañe durante el envío.

SALVO EN LA MEDIDA DE LO EXPRESADO ANTERIORMENTE, CLARUS NO OTORGA NINGUNA REPRESENTACIÓN NI GARANTÍA AL COMPRADOR NI A TERCERO ALGUNO, YA SEA EN FORMA ESCRITA, ORAL, LEGAL, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, CON RESPECTO AL DISPOSITIVO, INCLUIDAS, PERO SIN LIMITARSE A ELLAS, CUALESQUIERA GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO. EN NINGÚN CASO CLARUS SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES, YA SEA POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE UNA GARANTÍA, POR INCUMPLIMIENTO O RECHAZO DE CUALQUIER OTRO TÉRMINO O CONDICIÓN DE VENTA, O POR RESPONSABILIDAD BASADA EN NEGLIGENCIA, RESPONSABILIDAD OBJETIVA O DE CUALQUIER OTRA NATURALEZA, INCLUSO SI CLARUS YA HUBIERA SIDO ADVERTIDA CON ANTELACIÓN ACERCA DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHA CIRCUNSTANCIA.

EN CUALQUIER CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA PRECEDENTE, EL RECURSO ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO SERÁ LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO DEL DISPOSITIVO EN LAS CONDICIONES ARRIBA ESTIPULADAS.

Devolver las unidades para su reparación a:

Clarus Medical, LLC
Representante europeo autorizado:

1000 Boone Avenue North
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH, 35619 Braunfels, Alemania

[image: image9.png]c € 0120



Minneapolis, MN 55427, EE.UU.

(763) 525-8403

www.clarus-medical.com

admin@clarus-medical.com
601221-001-B
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Including the following:/ Comprenant les produits suivants :/ Inhalt:/ Compreso quanto segue:/ Se incluye lo siguiente:

	MODEL # / N° DE MODÈLE / MODELLNR. / N. MODELLO / N° DE MODELO
	PRODUCT NAME / NOM DE PRODUIT / PRODUKTNAME / NOME DEL PRODOTTO / NOMBRE DEL PRODUCTO

	30000-10
	SOS Malleable Stylet, (Adult)

Mandrin SOS malléable (adulte)
SOS Biegbarer Mandrin (für Erwachsene)
Mandrino malleabile SOS (adulti)
Estilete maleable SOS (adulto)

	30003-10
	FAST PLUS

(taille adulte) / (Erwachsenengröße) / (misura per adulti) / (talla de adulto)

	30200
	Tube Stop, Adult

Butée de tube, adulte
Tubusanschlag, für Erwachsene
Bloccatubi, adulti
Tope para tubo, adulto

	30300
	Laryngoscope Handle Adapter

Adaptateur de poignée de laryngoscope
Laryngoskopgriffadapter
Adattatore per manico di laringoscopio
Adaptador para mango de laringoscopio

	30410
	Oxygen Port Connectors (10/pkg).

Connecteurs de ports d’oxygène (10/paquet).
Sauerstoffanschlüsse (10er Pack).
Connettori della porta dell’ossigeno (10/confezione).
Conectores para puerto de oxígeno (10/pkg).

	5197-100
	SITElite-6Volt Halogen Illumination Handle

Poignée de source lumineuse halogène SITElite, 6 volts
SITElite-6-Volt-Halogenlampengriff
Manico ad illuminazione alogena da 6 volt SITElite
Mango con iluminación halógena de 6 voltios SITElite

	30420
	Batteries for SITElite, 4 AA

Piles pour SITElite, 4 AA
Batterien für SITElite, 4 Mignonzellen
Batterie per SITElite, 4 AA
Baterías para SITElite, 4 AA

	30430
	Lamp Replacement Kit

Kit de remplacement de lampes
Lampenersatz-Kit
Kit per la sostituzione della lampadina
Kit de recambio de lámpara


Warranty

Clarus Medical, LLC (“Clarus”), warrants this device, when new, to be free of defects in material and workmanship and to perform in accordance with Clarus' specifications when subject to normal use and service for a period of one year from the date of purchase from Clarus or an authorized distributor. Clarus, at its option, will either repair or replace any components found to be defective or at variance from manufacturer's specifications within this time at no cost to the purchaser. It shall be the purchaser's responsibility to return the device directly to Clarus after receiving a Returned Material Authorization Number from Clarus' Customer Service Department. Prior to returning the device, it shall be the purchaser's responsibility to clean and disinfect the device and to package it in a manner that minimizes the possibility of shipping damage.

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED ABOVE, CLARUS MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY TO THE PURCHASER OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY, WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE DEVICE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL CLARUS BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY, FOR BREACH OR REPUDIATION OF ANY OTHER TERM OR CONDITION OF SALE, OR FOR LIABILITY ON THE BASIS OF NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF CLARUS SHALL HAVE BEEN ADVISED IN ADVANCE OF THE LIKELIHOOD THEREOF.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE DEVICE AS PROVIDED ABOVE SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY GIVEN ABOVE.

Return units for repair to:

Clarus Medical, LLC
Authorized European Representative:

1000 Boone Avenue North
MPS Medical Product Service GmbH, 35619 Braunfels, Germany

Minneapolis, MN  55427, USA

(763) 525-8403

www.clarus-medical.com

admin@clarus-medical.com
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